

No. 18-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
BILLY JOE HUNT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 19 OTHER
STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Office of the Indiana	CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General	Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor	THOMAS M. FISHER*
302 W. Washington St.	Solicitor General
Indianapolis, IN 46204	KIAN J. HUDSON
(317) 232-6255	Deputy Solicitor General
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	AARON. T. CRAFT
	JULIA C. PAYNE
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The FCA’s Statute of Limitations, 31 U.S.C. § 3731(b), Applies to All Actions Brought Under §§ 3730(a) and (b)..... 6

 A. An action brought by a relator under § 3730(b) plainly is a “civil action under section 3730”..... 6

 B. In the *Amici* States’ view, § 3731(b)’s plain meaning reflects a sensible policy choice that advances the fundamental goals of the False Claims Act and its state analogues 20

II. Section 3731(b)(2)’s Limitations Period Begins When an *Actual* Government Official Knows or Reasonably Should Know the Relevant Facts..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDIX..... 1a

Table Listing State False Claim
Act / Fraud Prevention Act Statutes of
Limitations..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>U.S. ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc., 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014)</i>	12
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004)</i>	6, 7
<i>Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)</i>	10, 33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York, 556 U.S. 928 (2009)</i>	26
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)</i>	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp, No. 03 CIV. 8135 (WHP), 2010 WL 2911606 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2010)</i>	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Foster v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 587 F. Supp. 2d 805 (E.D. Tex. 2008)</i>	21
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson, 545 U.S. 409 (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)</i>	12

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996).....	24, 27
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	33
<i>Hoyte v. Am. Nat. Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	7
<i>Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir.1994).....	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26, 31
<i>U.S. and Indiana ex rel. Misch v. Mem'l Hosp. of South Bend, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:16-cv-587 (N.D. Ind.).....	28, 29
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Mass. 2007)	24

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	9
<i>Quality King Distrib., Inc. v. L'anza Research Intern., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 135 (1998).....	15
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	10, 30
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Indiana Univ. Health Inc.,</i> 2016 WL 10567964 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2016).....	25
<i>Ross v. Blake,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.,</i> 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.,</i> 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Searcy v. Philips Electronics of N. Am. Corp.,</i> 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir.1997).....	31

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4, 10, 17
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	20
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	30
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C.</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24, 31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	15
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 367 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18

STATUTES & RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1396h.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 5502(b).....	30
10 U.S.C. § 948h.....	30
16 U.S.C. § 5708(c).....	30
22 U.S.C. § 3507(d)(3).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2415.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2416(c).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	3, 26, 27, 31
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c).....	25, 26, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(g).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....	4, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3731(a).....	14
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3731(d).....	11, 12, 13
45 U.S.C. § 724(b).....	30
Acts of 2013, 83d Leg., ch. 572 (S.B. 746).....	21

STATUTES & RULES [CONT'D]

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3.....	24
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 8-108(a)	32
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 2-609(a)	32
Pub. L. 111-203, Title X, § 1079A(c).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	23
Department of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$2.8 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2018</i> (Dec. 21, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-28-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2018	1
Michael D. Granston, Director, Commercial Litigation Branch, Fraud Section, <i>Factors for Evaluating Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)</i> (Jan. 10, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/ycdd7tzt	23, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)24

U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 3.....30
